BRIGIIAL

Decision No. 58'326

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of certain railroads

and ;onne%ting h%ghgay coumon

carriers for authority to increase . .

local and joint freight rates and Application No, 38557
charges. |

Charles W. Burkett, Jr., for applicants.
Irederick G. PLrommer and Robert A, Thompson,
for railroad applicants.
Walter G. Treanor, for Western Pacific Railroad
and Sacramento Northern Railway, applicants.
Marshall W. Vorkink, for Union Pacific Railroad
Company, appiicant.
Goxrdon, Xnapp, Gill & Hibbexrt, by H. C. Alphson,
and H. C. Fersud, for Southern Califormia Rock
Products Association, protestant.
W. Y. Bell, Royston E. Campbell, Enxight, Elliott
& Betz, by Joseph T, Enright, Scott D. Flegal,
B. R. Garcia, Waldo A. Gillette, Ralph B. Harlan,
William G. Higeins, Ralph Hubbdbard, W. I, McCann,
Jomes R. McNichol, &. E. pattom, Allen K. Pemttila,
ror various shippers, shipper associations and
othexr shipper interests; interested parties.
Walter I. Phillips, in propria persona, interested
party. ‘

J. C. Kaspar, A. D. Poe and J. X. Quintrall, for
California Trucking Associations, Inc., interested
par

ty.
Cyril M. Saroyan, C. Ray Bryant, John L. Pearsom,
imothy Canty, and Albext C. Porter, for the
Commission staff.,

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, as smended by its seccond and third
amendments, California railroads and cextain comnecting highway
carriers seek suthority to establish increased freight rates and
charges., The increases now sought are in addition to those author-
ized by Decision No. 55942, dated December 10, 1957, in this pro-

ceeding and in Application No. 37697.




A. 38557 ds.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Carter R. Bishop
#t San Francisco on November 12 and 13, 1958, and January 21, 1959,
and at Los Angeles on January 7 and 8, 1959.

By the aforementioned Decision No. 55942, which was issued
ex parte, applicants wexe authorized to increase theixr California
intrastate rates by 6 pexcent, puxrsuant to Application No. 37697,
and by an additionmal 5 percent, pursuant to the application herein,
as awended by the first amendment thereto. Those increases were sub-
jeect to specified exceptions and to certain maximum imcrease limita-
tions. They corresponded to ivcreases in interstate rates and charges
authorized by the Interstate Commerce Commissior in Ex Paxte Nos. 2196».i
(208 ICC 279) and 206 (299 ICC 429), respectively, and the granting

of said intrastate increases was responsive to findings of the latter

Commission in its decision gatéd Novenmber 29, 1957 in Dockets Nos.

32089 and 32089 Sub. No. 1.

The further sought increases in intrastate rates with which
the decision herein is concermed correspond to cextain increasgses in
interstate rates which were authorized by the Interstate Commerce
Commission subsequent to the above-mentioned decision of November 29,
1957. They are as follows: (1) in lieu of the 5 percent increase
authorized in Ex Parte No. 206, a 12 percent increase (making ap addi~
tional increcase of approximately 7 percent), and (2) increases of vaxy-

ing percentages, dependent on the commodity involved, estimated at

3
approximately 2 percent in the aggregate, umndexr ICC Ex Parte No. 212.

1 7The b percent increase sought 1u Appllcation No. 3/69/ was
oxiginally demied by Decisiom No. 54215, dated December 11, 1956.

2 The ICC dockets in question were investigations into California
intrastate rates prompted by a petition of the rail lines filed
undexr the provisions of Section 13 (4) of the Intexstate Commerce
Act.
At the hearings counsel for applicants stipulated with the
Commission'’s staff that oo California intrastate traffic this

latter increase, if authorized, might amount to as much as 3 pex-
cent in the aggregate.




A, 38557 as @

These latter increases axe to be applied Zo the base rates as in-

creased by the aforementioned 12 pexcent.

Applicants propose that the currently sought increases of
7 and 2 pexcent be made subjéct to the same exceptions, limitations
and other provisions as those entailed in the corresponding inter-
state adjustments. In addition they propose that sald increéses shall
not apply to the class and commodity rates named in Pacific Southeoast
Freight Bureau Tariff No. 255-F, nor to rates on refined petroleum
products in tank cars, nor to certain carload commodity rates, includ-
ing certain rates for movement in trailer-on-flat-car service. All
of these additional exceptions, the record shows, involve rates which
applicants, for competitive reasoms, have kept on the ssme levels as
those maintained by highway carxiers for the same movements.

According to exhibits of recoxd applicants have experienced
substantial Iincreases in wage costs and related payroll expenses
since December 30, 1956, the éffective date of the aforementioned 6
percent and 5 pexcent rate increases. The cost of materials and
supplies during the period from Janwary 1, 1957 to July 1, 1958,
reflected, on an over-all basis, a slight decline.

At the hearings, witnesses for the majoxr xailroads of the
State introduced exhibits setting forth results of operation for
California iIntrastate freight traffic for the year 1956. Including
subsidiary and related companies, these showings reflect the results
of studies of separations of intrastate revenues and expenses from
those relating to interstate traffic, for 14 of the 35 railroad appli-
canx:s.5 The revenues, expenses and net operating income, or lossés,

for 1956, as thus developed, are summarxized in Table I following:

4 For convenience, the 5> percent increase in lntrastate rates author-
ized by Decision No. 55942, supra, and the sought increases of 7
percent and 2 percent will be identified sometimes hereinafter,as
the Ex Parte 206, Ex Parte 206~-A and Ex Parte 212 increases, xe-
spectively.

The record discloses that, of the total Califormia intrastate xev-

enues received during the year 1957 by the applicant railroads as a

group, but excluding six switching roads, 97.3 percent accrued to
the 14 applicants included in the study. The remainder of 2.7 per-
cent acerued to 14 short-line roads and to the Great Northern Rail-
way, which has relatively little trackage in California.

-3




" A. 38557

TABLE I

Operating Results for Califormia Intrastate
Freight Traffic as Developed by Applicants,
For Calendar Year 1956

#Net Rallway
Operating
Road Revenues Expenses Income

Southern Pacific $44,573,501 . $64,045,177 $(19,471.,676)
Santa Fe 17,127,719 16,127,215 1,000,504
Noxthwestern Pacific 7,462,193 6,546,175 916,018
Pacific Electric 3,911,127 8,801,025 (4,889,898)
Union Pacific 2,304,224 2,738,575 (434,351)
Western Pacific 2,052,475 3,809,918 (1,757,443)
San Diego & A. E. 1,084,818 507,824 576,99
Sacramento Northern 375,536 692,926 (317,390)
Tidewatexr Southern 126,001 175,446 (49,445)
Petaluma & Santa Rosa 112,239 350,093 (237,854)
Centxal California -
Traction 101,569 268,539 (166,970)
Holton Intex-Urban 67,528 57,377 10,151
Sunset 58,555 101,692 $43,137
Visalia Electric 5,744 25,841 20,097

Totsl $79,363,229 $104,247,823 $(24,884,594)

# Before provision for inceme taxes.

( ) - Indicates red figure.

Applicants' witnesses slso introduced exhibits reflecting
the foregoing xesults of intrastate operations for the year 1956 as
adjusted to give effect, on 2 12-month basis, to the increases in
wages and payroll expense which have cecurred since January 1, 1956,
also to the additiomal xevenues accruing undexr the horizontal rate
increases granted applicents since that date. The adjustments thus
made reflect the revemue and expense situation as of November, 1958.
Additionally these revised estimates of operating results were further
adjusted to give effect, for a3 12-month pexriod, to the rate increases
herein sought. The estimated operating xesults attributable to
California intrastate traffic under the sought rates, as thus

developed by applicants, are summarized in Table IT following.




A. 38557 ds .

TABLE II

Estimated Results of Cperations Attributable to California
Intrastate Freight Traffic For Calendar Year 1956,
Adjusted as of November, 1958, And Further Ad-
—Jjusted to Imclude Sought Rate Imcreases.

#Net Railway
Operating
Income

$(16,992,207)
2,513,868
1,708,703
(5.282,309)
(270.365)
(2,015,011)
748,755

Road Revenues Expenses

$54,283,670 $71,27S,877
20,797,457 18,283,589
8,993,941 7,285,238
4,512,352 9,794,662
2,763,976 3,034,341
2,337,620 4,352,631
1,314,115 565,360

Southern Pacific
Santa Fe
Noxthwestern Pacific
Pacific Electric
Union Pacific
Western Pacific

San Diego & A. E.
Sacramento Northern

Tidewater Southern

Petaluma & Santa Rosa

Central California
Traction

Holton Inter-Urban

Sunset

Visalia Electric

427,605
143,696
139,974

115,689
82,287

72,543
7208

762,969
193,108
383759

296,437

63,878

113,214
28,769

(335,364;
(49,412
(249,785)

(180, 748)

18,409"
(40,671;
(21,561

Total $95,992,133 $116,439,831 $(20,447,698)
# Before provision for income taxes.

( ) - Indicates red figure.

An assistant gemeral auditor of Southern Pacific introduced
an exhibit reflecting the additiomal revenues estimated for each of the
14 roads under the proposed Ex Parte 206-A and Ex Parte 212 increases,

respectively. The estimates were applied to Califoxmia intrastate

freight revenues received during the calendar year 1957. The total

such revepues received by the 14 roads amounted to $90,049,154. The
estimated revenue increases under the sought rates are: $5,224,420 .
and $1,661,190 under the Ex Parte 206-A and Ex Parte 212 increases,
respectively, reflecting a total estimated annual revenue increase Qf
$6,885,610. As previously stated, applicants have assumed an average
rate increase of 2 percest under the Ex Parte 212 proposal, although
applicants stipulated with the staff that the increase might be as
high as 3 percent.

Intrastate revenue figures are readily obtained from the

carriers' recoxds. This is not true with respect to intrastate

-5




expenses. In the accounts, the expenses incurred in transporting
shipments in intrastate commerce are mingled with those which relate
to interstate traffic. Comsequently, it was necessary for applicants
to make special separatioms studies in order to arrive at the figures
which are set forth in the 'expenses'" coluxn of Table I, supra.
Studies of this character, the record shows, were undertaken in the
Fall of 1957 and required approximately 13 momths to complete. The
studies were conducted by persomnel of Southerm Pacific, Santa Fe,
Western Pacific and Union Pacific.

| Comprehensive exhibits were Ilntroduced at the hearings in
which the procedures employed in the separatior studies were set forth
and illustrated, step by step. Detailed explanations of thése pro-
¢cedures, as developed in the burcau of transpertation research of ,
Southern Pacific, were made by the assistant manager of that bureau.
The record imdicates that, to the extent possible, the procedures
utilized by the Southern Pacific and its subsidiaries were employed
algo by the other roads engaged inm the studies. In general, such
deviations from the standaxrd procedures as occurred were necessitated
by a2 lack of uniformity in the degreces of refinement of data main-
tained in the records of the respective applicants. Agrecment as to

the procedures to be followed was established at several comferences

of the kgy representatives of the respective applicants engaged in the
project.

An outlive of the pracedures generally followed by appli-

cants in their expense separation studies is given in Appendix "A"

© According to an exhiblt of Tecord 13,400 man hours were consumed in
the project by personnel of the Seuthern Pacifie executive, opera-
ting and accounting departments. This figure does not include time
spent by other departments of that road nor by employees of the
other railroads which participated in the project. The above-

mentioned figure includes also time spent in developing separations
of intrastate investment, hereinafter discussed,

Other witnesses who testified fer applicants regarding the separa-
tions studies were the statistician of Santa Fe, an assistant to

the general auditor of Western Pacific and a Union Pacific consul-
tant. '

Conferences also took glace, during the course of the pxoject, be-
tween said representatives of applicants and membexrs of the
Commission's staff. 6




A. 38557 ds

hereof. Necessarily, the numerous details of separation methods and
bases involved in the prosecution of thz studies must be omitted from
such a gemeral description of the over-all plan. The rail witnesées
testified fully regarxding the processes involved and the rationale

of same. Morcover, the witnesses were examined at length by the
Commission's staff coumsel relative to their respective studies.

As hereinbefore mentioned, the studies made by applicants
embraced also expense separations of passenger traffic. Im Appendix
"B" hereof the California intrastate passenger operating results for
the year 1956, adjusted to November 1958, as estimated by applicants,
are couwpared with the corresponding freight operating results, the
latter including the estimated effect of the rate increases herein
sought. The passenger data, of course, are shown only for the five
applicants which render passenger service in this State.

In Appendix "C" hereof is a comparison of the intrastate and
interstate expenses, as separated by applicants, of the six principal
roads included in the study, for the year 1956. The revenues and net
railway operating income are also shoum. The interstate revenue shown,
which paxrports to be that from the California portion of interstate
traffic, reflects an arbitrary allocation, customarily used by the
ro;ds in their anoual reports to this Coumission.

In their separation studies applicants also made segregations

of their respective net ipvestments in the State of California as

between intrastate and interstate services. These segregations were
made for the 14 roads which were included in the expense studies. Some
of these applicants maintain investment figures by states. Those which
do nmot were zrequired £o apportion their system investment between states
on some rational basis. According to the record, each applicant's

total investment allocable to Califormia was divided as follows:

investment ip terminals on the basis of carloads, and iovestment Iin

9 They are: Southerm Paci{fic, Saota Fe, Unlon Pacific, Western
Pacific and Northwestern Pacific.

-7=




A. 38557 AG

: 10
line on the basis of gross ton miles. In Appendix "D" hereof is set

forth, for each of the roads included in the study, that portion of
the Californiz investment devoted to California intrastate freight
traffic, as developed by applicants for the year 1956, Rates of
refurn, if any, reflected by the estimated reSulté of operation under
proposed rates, as set forth in Table II, supra, are also shown.

The general freight traffic manager and an assistant freight
traffic manager of Southern Pacific, speaking on behalf of all appli~
cants, testified regarding the extent of the rate increases sought
herein and the anticipated effect of sald increases, if authorized,
on applicants' freight traffic. The first-mentioned officer expressed
the view that some diversion of traffic to other forms of transporta-
tion could be expected, at least temporarily, in a general rate in-
crease. He was confident, however, that the sought increéses would
result in over-all increased revenues. This judgment was based on the
experience of the rail carriers im prior gemeral rate increases.

The traffic witnesses stated that applicants plan initially
to put into effect all iIncreases that may be authorized. They will
study closely the movement of traffic, however, and will subsequently
make such adjustments downward in individual rates as may be found
necessary in order to retain the traffic in question for the rail
lines. These witnesses were questioned extensively by the
Commission's rate expert regarding various problems which arise in
connection with the application of the increases sought herein to
rates as to which ome or more of the previously authorized general

rate increases has been made inmapplicable.

L0

Since the smaller roads did not have detailed breakdownsof investment
by accounts, their allocations were made on the basis of operating
expenses, intrastate vs. interstate.




4. 38557 ac@ @

The granting of the increases herein sought was opposed by
the Southern California Rock Products Association, representing all
Los Angeles County producers, but one, of crushed rock, sand and
gravel. The executive secretary of the association.testifie& that
since 1947 there has been a steady decline in shipments of rock.
products by rail from Southern California producing points} while
during the same period there has been a gradual increase in total
production. He attributed the decline in rail movement to the series
of gemeral increcases in rail rates which transpired during ;ﬁe period
in question. The secretary admitted that a substantial portion of the
traffic which moved from the deposits by truck would not have moved
via rail in any event because of off-rail location of point of origin
or of destination, or of both, as well as for other reasons.

The chief engineer of the largest member company of the
aforementioned association testified that if the increases sought
herein on rock products, amounting to ten percent, are established, his
company will be forced to divert a substantial tomnage from rail move-
ment toO truck. He introduced exhibits showing (1) over-all rail costs
to his company, including handling and movement within plants, as well
as freight charges assessed by the rail lines and (2) zrall tomnage
shipped from said plants during 1958. While it appears that some
tonnage would be diverted from rail because of lower truck rates}z
still other tonnage would be diverted because of increased unit costs
to thé shipper for rail movement, which would be provoked by the first-

nentioned category of tomnage diversions. Thus, the witness estimated

Ll

An exhibit introduced by this witness shows, however, that the
tonnage of rock products shipped by rail from member plants was
approximately the same for 1958 as for 1957.

12

The record indicates that some traffic of this producer moved via
rall in 1958 at total cost to it which exceeded the charges con-
currently applicable by highway carriers from and to the same points.




;A.. 3855% AG . .

that, in terms of the 1958 figures, approximately 240,000 tons out of

a rotal of 437,518 tons of xock products would be diverted to truck
novement 1f the proposed increased rates were made effective on those
commodities. _

The director oflresearch of California Trucking Associations,'
Inc., a nonprofit assoclation of for-hire motor carriers operating -
:hxouéhout the state, testified concerning the position of that organ-
ization. C.T.A., he said, supports the granting of the relicf.soughc
by applicants. He pointed out that motox carrierS‘in this state are
largely subject to minimum rates established by the Commission and
found by it to be reascnable; that, under statutory requirements and
by appropriate tariff provisions, said minimum rates alternmate with
those of common carriers by land, including the railroads; and that
where the latter rates produce iower charges for the same transporta~
tion such may be observed by highway carriers in lieu of the estab-
1isked minimum rates. Competition between carriers, the director
indicated, has resulted in widespread use of the lower rail rates by‘
highway carriers under the zbove-mentioned provisions. To the extent
that this occurs, he stated, it places a burden on the for-hire
truckers. Thus, granting of the application herein would benefit the
highway carriers as well as the raillroads.

In line with the foregoing expression the director requested
that, in the event the rail rate increases are approved, the Commission
issue a companion order authorizing or requiring highway common car-
riers to increase thelr rates where such action is necessarxy to conform
to the requirements of the minimum rate orders. He pointed oﬁt that
such companion orders have been issued under similar circumstances in
the past.

At the concluding session of the hearings, the Commission's

staff, having reviewed the separatioms studies of applicants in the




" a.28557 ac @ ®

13
light of the testimony of record with respect thereto, introduced

exhibits reflecting the results of its amalysis of the separations
problem. The exhibits wére explained by an assoclate transportation
engineer.

As explained in Appendix "AP hereof, one of the steps taken
oy applicants in developing their estimate of intrastate freight
expenses for 1956 was to apportion the various items of California n
expense (intrastate and interstate combined) between the two general
categories of terminal costs and line-haul costs. The staff differed
with applicents as to the specific apportionments whicn had thus been
made in certain of the expense items. Some of these differences re-
£lected substantial amounts:.L4 One of the staff exhibits reworks this
part of the Southern Pacific expense separation study to give effect
to the staff's views as to how the above-mentioned apportionments
should be madefs In recomstructing the Southern Pacific study, the
staff, for the purposes of its exhibit, made no changes other than
those in Statement C (which involves the above-mentiomed expense
apportionments).

Ihe‘net result of the staff'’s individual apportiomments was
to transfer approximately $15,500,000 of Southern Pacific Californmia
expense for 1956 from terminal to line haul. The effect of this

staff adjustment was, in turn, to reduce the total California

intrastate expense of Southern Pacific by approximately $4,600,000

to a total of $539,455,650. Correspondingly, the loss in handling
intrastate freight traffle during 1956, as estimated by the carrier,

was reduced by the staff by & like amount to $14,882,149.

13

The recoxd also shows that the staff reviewed the work papers
which underlie applicants’ separations studies.
14

For exsmple, the Southernm Pacific witness had assigned all of the
expense ($31,631,799) accruing under the heading of transportazion-
yard service (Accounts 377-389, inclusive) to terminal; whereas, the
staff would apportion $22,743,263 to terminal and $8,888,536 to
line~haul expense.

15

The staff did not make similar recomstructed studies for the otﬁer
applicants because of lack of sufficient time.

-11l~-




A 38557 AG“'

The reason for the substamtlal reduction in California
intrastate expense as set forth in the staff exhibit is that under
the carrier's formula for allocation of California expenses between
intrastate and interstate traffic 81.3 percent of line-haul expense
accrues to interstate, with only 18.7 percent accruing to intrastate.
Terminal expense, on the other hand, was allocated 51.6 percent to
Interstate, and 48.4 percent to intrastate traffic. As indicated
above, these percentages were adopted by the staff for the purposes of
its exhibit.

In oxrder to check the reliability of the results obtained
in its first exhibit, the staff developed, in a second exhibit,
expense separations for California intrastate traffic by an alterna-
tive process, which it designated the direct and indirect expense
method. This latter method utilizes the unit costs per ton and per
ton mile, as developed in the carrier's study, in connection with
tomnage and tom-mile statistics. By this method the staff arrived at
$59,415,331 as the total Califorania Intrastate freight expense of
Southern Pacific for 1956. This amount differs very little from that
produced by the staff's reconstruction of the carrier's study. It
was the engineer's opinion that this close agreement in the two
results was indicative that the apportionments of expense between
terminal and line haul, as made by the staff in its first exhibit,
were for the most part logical and accurate.

The staff witness had also developed by the direct and
indirect expense method, estimates of California intrastate freight
expense for 1956 for each of the other roads included in applicants’
study. In Table III, below, the resulting figures of net railway
operating income are compared with those worked out by applicants.




A. 38557 a6

It should be here noted that in both of its exhibits the staff
utilized the gross revenue figures set forth in applicants’ exhibits.

Table III

Net Railway Operatin% Income from California
Intrastate Freight Traffic for Calendar Year 1956,
As Estimated by Applicants and Staff, Respectively

#Applicants’ #Staff.
Road Estimate Estimate

Southern Pacific $(19,471,676) $(14,84],830)
Santa Fe 1,000, 504 1,360,215
Northwestern Pacific 916,018

Pacific Electric ( 4,339,898§ ¢ 4,674, 580)

Union Pacific (434,351 261,655
Western Pacific ( 1,757,443 ( 1,418,676)
San Diego & A.E. 576,994 577,712
Sacramento Northern (317,390 (419,011)
Tidewater Southern (49,445 (54,084
Petaluma & Santa Rosa (237,854 (242,718
Central California

Traction (166,670) (167,479)
Holton Inter-Urban 10,151 9,299

Sunset (43,137) (55,344
Visalia Electric (20,097) (20,141

Total $(24,884,594) $(18,946,528)

# Before provision for income taxes.
( ) Indicates red figure.

It will be observed from Table III that the staff, by its
method, estimated an operating deficit, for the 14 roads as a'gzoup,
which is approximately $6,000,00Q less than that estimated by
applicants.

While the staff, in preparing its first exhibit, used the
total California cost figures for each account which the Southern
Pacific had developed in its own study, the staff engineer stated
that, had a more complete and detailed staff study been feasible, the
same costs would not necessarily have been used. He indicated several
respects in which, under such circumstances, the staff:figures would

have been different.

The staff, moreover, was of the opinion that the samples of

actual shipments used in the carrier studies were inadequate. As




A. 38557 nb.

explained in Appendix "A' hereof, the samples were used to ascerxtain
average intrastate and Interstate costs per ton and per tom mile,
from which weighting factors for intrastate and interstate statistics
were computed. The staff witness expressed the view that instead of
using the two samples of one tenth of one percent each, applicants
could, with but little more work, have employed the full ome peréeut
saxple of traffic which was secured fxom the Interstate Commexce
Commission. He explained how this wmight have been_done.16

As hereiﬁbefore stated, the granting of the proposed rate
increases was opposed by the Southern Califormia Rock Products
Association in so far as rates on rock, sand and gravel are com-
cerned. No other parties registered protests or adduced evidence.
The California Trucking Assoclatioms, Inc., as also previously
stated, supported applicants in their request for relief.

Conclusions

The evidence adduced by applicants in this phase of |
spplication No. 38557 represents a first attempt on the part of the
railroads, in a proceeding of this type, to furnish the Commission
with California intrastate freight expense and investument figures.17
In Decision No. 54215, dated Decembexr 11, 1956, in Application
No. 37697, the Commission pointed out that evidence of California
intrastate freight revenues, expenses and investment of the appli-

cant roads was required in order to determine whether the sought

Lo The assistant manager of Southern Pacific’'s bureau of transporta-
tion research testified in rebuttal, however, that use of the
full sample would have taken substantially more time than did the
samples that were studied. He further explained that the ade-
quacy of the samples used was demonstrated by a standard erxror
procedure to which the data were subjected for such purpose.

In previous genmeral increase applications, as in this proceeding,
the railroads introduced exhibits setting forth Califormia intra-
state revenues of the principal roads involved.




A. 38557 n'b.

rate increéses were justified. In the instant proceeding applicants
have attempted to make such showings., That the effort has been
made in all seriousness and wholeheartedly is evidenced by the
amount of time that has been devoted by railread personnel in devel-
oping the studies,

The period selected by applicants for their basic study is
the calendar year 1956. vAs explained in Appendix "A' hereof, this
period was the most recent ome available, since the IBM cards'pre-
pared by the Interstate Commerce Commission and obtained by appli-
cants f£for their traffic sampling were not made available to the
latter until almost a year after the termination of the periocd
studied. After the cards were secured, many months of analysis,

computation and summarization of the data were necessary. In view

of the circumstances, the basic period utilized by applicants is

acceptable.

Assuming that the general plan which applicants followed
in separating the Californila intrastate expenses from the expenses
incurred in handling interstate traffic in California is reasonable,
the contrasting results for 1956 as developed for Southern Pacific
by that carrier and the staff, respectively, demonstrate the impor-
tance of making correct apportionments, in the first instance, of
individual items of Califormia expense (intrastate and interstate
combined) between terminal and lime-haul expense, respectively.
This follows from the fact that in the subsequent breakdown into
intrastate and interstate expenses the preponderance of line-baul
cxpense is assigned to interstate traffic. Thus the greater the
prxoportion of expénse assigned to line haul in the first fnstance,
the lower is the total Califormia intrastate expense figure.

The staff estimate of Southern Pacific California intra-

state expense for 1956, using the same gemeral method but with some

-15=




A. 38557 nb.

different apportiomments between terminal and line haul, is some’
$4,600,000 less than the carrier’s estimate. What the differences
in estimate might have been had the staff made similar recomstructed
studies for the other applicants, we do not know. The staff's alter-
nate short-cut method of developing intrastate expense methods,
whether or not it may be deemed reliable, shows substantial differ-
ences from the carrier estimates with respect to a few of the other
applicants. Table III shows, for instance, that the staff estimate
for Uniom Pacific would convert that carrier's estimate of an oper-
ating loss of $434,351 in handling 1956 Califormia intrastate
traffic to a net profit, before income taxes, of $261,655. As
hereinbefore mentioned, there were other respects in which the staff
was not in agreement with the carriexs as to the procedures employed

by them in developing their Intrastate expense estimates.

Applicants adjusted their 1956 revenue and expense figures
to reflect the situation, on an annual basis, as it prevailed in
November, 1958, at the same time giving effect to the increase in
revenues anticipated under a granting of the application. Those
results afe‘set forth in Table II, supra. To the extent,that there
may be improper treatument of expenses or statistical data in the
basic 1956 studies, such improprieties are reflected in the esti-
mated results shown in said Table II.

0f the 14 applicants studied, only four would conduct
their Califormia intrastate freight operations at a profit under the
proposed rates, according to the figures shown in Table II. These
are Santa Fe, Northwesternm Pacific, San Diego and Arizona Eastern
and Holton Inter-Urban. The other 10 roads show estimated deficits.
Some of these are substantial, particularly that of the Southern |

Pacific, which reflects an estimated ammual loss of about $17,000,000,




A. 38557 nb

Even if the revenues shown in Table II were to be adjusted to
include an average increase uonder the Ex Parte 212 propesal of

3 percentl8 in lieu of 2 percent, and if the expense figures shown
in the table were to be adjusted to give effect to the differences
reflected by the staff figures in Table III,19 most of the appli-
cants would still show a loss under the proposed increased rates.
It appears that the estimated rates of return for those for which a
profit is shown would not be umreasonable.

The general plan which applicants have followed in devel~
oping their estimates of Californis intrastate expenses and invest-
ment appears reasonable, 20 However, the evidence adduced by the
staff; through its witness and through cross-examination of
applicants' witnesses, indicates that, in the {mportant matter of
apportioning expenses between the terminal and line-haul categories
applicants have not, in some instances, made proper allocatioms.
Moreover, it appears from said evidence that in other respects the
separations procedures employed by applicénts could be improvéd.‘ It
should be emphasized, on the other hand, that these separations
studies represent a pioneering effort. They naturally contain imper~
fections. In the light of the suggestions by the Commission staff,
and with furcther study and analysis of the problems involved, the
accuracy and reliability of the procedures will be enmhenced. We are
persuaded that the record herein contains sufficient evidence to

support a finding that the sought increases are justified.

LS  See footmote 3, supra.

19 1t was mot feasible for the staff, in the time available, to
develop adjusted operating results corresponding to those
adduced by applicants (summarized in Table II).

20 The recoxd contains no evidence tending to controvert the pro-
priety of the procedures employed by applicants in arriving at
estimates of investment devoted to California intrastate traffic.

-17~




A. 38557 nb.

-~

The protest of the Southexn Califormnia rock producers is
based on potential losses of rail traffic. Since this is a revenue
proceeding it is concerned with the over-all requirements of the
applicants. It is not an appropriate vehicle in which to determine
the extent to which adjustwments of commodity rates may be required
to meet caxrier or market competitive conditions. Authorization of
the proposed increases should not be withheld for that reasom.

Upon careful consideration of all the circumstances of
record, the Commission finds that the increases in rates and charges
sought herein have been justified. The application, as amended by
the second and third amendments thereto, will be granted.

Applicants request that, because of the uxgent need for
relief, the proposed increases be made effective on one day's notice.
Such short motice does not appear justified. Publication om not less
than five days' notice will be authorized. Applicants also seek
authority to publish the increased rates and charges in the same
form as that authorized by the Intexrstate Commexce Commission for
interstate rates, and to depart from the long- and short-haul
provisions of the Comstitution of the State of California and of the
Public Utilities Code to the extent mnecessary to effect said pro-
posed increases. These requests appear reascnable. They will be
granted.

At the conclusion of the hearings counsel for applicants
renewed its motionZl that the relief sought herein be granted om an
interim basis pending a final determination of the issues. The
motion is hereby denied.

<L 1lhe motion was Zirst made at the initial hearings on November 13,
1958. It was denied by Decision No. 57752 of December 16, 1958.




A. 38557 nb.

Based on the evidence of record and on the findings and
conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion, |
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicants axre ﬁereﬁy authorized to establish, on not less
than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, the
increases in rates and charges, as proposed in the application, as
amended by the second and third amendments thereto, £iled in this
proceeding, |

2. Applicants are hereby authorized to depart from the pro-
visions of Article XII, Section 21 of the Constitution of the State
of California and of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the
extent necessary to effect the increases herein authorized.

3. Applicants are hereby authorized to publish the increased
rates and charges in the same form as that authorized by the Inter-
state Commerce Commission for the interstate rates, To the extent
that departure from the terms and rules of Taxriff Circular No. 2
of this Commission is required to accomplish such publication,
authority for such departure is hereby granted.

4. The authority herein granted is subject to the express
condition that applicants will never urge before this Commission in
any proceeding under Sectiom 734 of the Public Utilities Code, or in
any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein constitute a
finding of fact of the reasonableness of any particular rate or
charge, and that the filing of rates and charges pursuant to the

authority herein granted will be construed as a consent to this
conditioen.




A. 38557 nb

5. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within sixty days after the effective date of this order.

This oxder shall become effective twenty days after the
date hereof. |

Dated at _ Sm¥rodwe  , California, this 247 day of
ﬁ/ﬁ,@z > 1959. |




A. 38557 A4 ‘. .

APPENDIX "A"
Page 1 of 2

OQutline of Procedures Generally Utilized by Applicants
in Developing Estimates of Operating Expenses,
Attributable to Califormia Intrastate Traffic

for year 1956

1. California expenses for the year (intrastate and interstate
lumped togethexr) were determined separately for each freight and
passenger account. Southern Pacific had expense data available by
operating divisions. For divisions which operate both in California
and in an adjacent state it was nmecessary to work out separations of
expenses for the Califormia portions of those divisions.

2. The California freight expenses thus obtained were then
broken down by separate accounts into two categories, ncmely: those
which are incurred in terminal operations and those which are gener-
ated in the movement of traffic between terminals. These two cate-
gories axe related to the statistical wmits of (1) tons originated
and terminated and (2) ton-miles, respectively. Thus the total
expenses of Southern Pacific for moving intrastate and interstate
traffic within California during 1956 was calculated as $214,883,658,

which was broken dowm to $80,343,209 for terxminal, and $134,540,449
for line-haul operations.

3. The two categories of expenses thus developed were then
divided between intrastate and interstate traffic in the ratio of the
total intrastate net tons to the total interstate net tons, originated
and terminated in Califormia during 1956 (for the terminal expenses)
and of total intrastate mnet ton-miles to total interstate net ton~

miles of freight service rendered in California during 1956 (for the
line~haul expenses).

4. It was decided, however, that, before utilizing the
respective Iatrastate and interstate tomnage and ton-mile figures
as indicated in paragraph 3, said figures should be weighted to
reflect the relative costs of handling intrastate and interstate
traffic. This was accomplished through the development of costs
involved in the tramsportation of individual shipments, in intrastate
commexce and in interstate commerce, between California points. The
procedure is explained in paragraphs 5 and 6.

5. A one-percent sample of all waybills for shipments termi-
nating or originating on Class I xoads in Califormia during 1956 was
obtained from the Interstate Commerce Coumissiom. The data from the
waybills was recoxded by the ICC on so-called I.B.M. cards, and it
was these cards which were furnished the Southern Pacific. 7Two sets
were furnished, totaling approximately 40,000 cards. (The year 1956
was selected because it was the most recent complete year available
when the study was made.) From the one-percent I.C.C. sample appli-~
cants selected every fifth and every temth card of intrastate ship-
ments, making two separate subsamples of 1/10 of one percent each.
Similar subsaumples were taken from the interstate cards. Additional
samples were taken from actual waybill records of applicants for

shipments originating and terminating on lines of those applicants
which are not Class I xoads.




A. 38557 AH .

APPENDIX "A"
Page 2 of 2

6. The shipments included in the subsamples wexe then analyzed
and umit costs (which had been previously developed according to an
established procedure) were applied thereto. The costs of handling
and transporting all the shipments in each sample weze then expanded
to 100 percent and aggregated to axrive at weighted average costs per
ton and per ton-mile for intrastate and interstate traffic respec~-
tively. These costs were reduced to ratios of intrastate to intexr-
state, which for Southern Pacific were as follows: terminal (tons)

1.00 (intrastate) to 0.65 (intexrstate); line~haul (ton-miles), 1.00
(intrastate) to 1l.24 (interstate).

7. The actual tomnage and tom-mile f£igures mentioned in para-
greph 3 were then welghted in accordance with the factors developed
as in paragraphs 5 and 6. The xelationships of the weighted intra-
state statistics to those for interstate traffic were then stated as
percentages, which, for Southern Pacific, wexe as follows: (1) tons,
48.4 percent Eint:rasta.te) s 51.6 percent (interstateg; (2) ton-miles,
18.7 pexrcent (intrastate), 81.3 percent (intexrstate).

8. The percentage factors calculated as in paragraph 7 were
then applied to the total expense figures for terminal and line~-haul
sexrvices, wespectively, as developed in paragraph 3. Thus the
California imtrastate pertions of those aggregates were, for Southern
Pacific, $38,886,113 (terminal expense) amd $25,159,064 (line-haul
expense). Summation of these two amounts gives the total of
$64,045,177, shown in Table I of the foregoing opinion as the e=-
gate expense attributable to the handling Southexrn Pacific of
California intrastate traffic during the calendar year 1956.

End of APPENDIX "A"




A. 38557 AH.

APPENDIX "B"

Comparison of Net Rallway Operating Income
from California Intrastate Freight and Passenger Traffic,
as Developed by Applicants, for Calendar Year 1956
Adjusted as of November, 1958
(With Allowance for Increases Sought Herein)

Road Freight Passenger Total
EEei——— T

Samta Fe 2,513,368 (6,554,283 (4,040,4153
Northwestern Pacific 1,708,703 (417,164 1,291,539
Pacific Electric (5,282,309 ——— (5,282,309
Union Pacific (270,365 2,956 (267,409
Western Pacific (2,015.011) (185,411)  (2,200,422)
San Diego & A.E. 748,755 ——— 748,755
Sacramento Northern (335,364§ - (335,364§

XSouthern Pacific $(16,992,207) $(13,459 319§ $(30, 451,526

Tidewatexr Southern (49,412 ~—— (49,412
Petaluma & Santa Rosa (249,785 ——e (249,785
Central California

Traction (180,748) -—— (180,7438)
Holton Inter-Urban 18,409 ~—- 18,409
Sunset (40,671) - (460,671)
Visalia Electric (21,561) ——— (21,561)

Totals $(20,447,698) $(20,613,221) $(41,060,919)

# Before provision for income taxes.

x Does not include results of operation of
San Francisco Peninsula commutation service.

( ) - Indicates xed figure.




A. 38557 AH ¥

APPENDIX "C"

Compaxison of Revenues, Expenses and Net Operating
Iincome from Califormia Intrastate Traffic with
Those from the California Portion of Intexrstate

Traffic, as Developed by Applicants for Six

Principal Railroads for Calendaxr Year 1956

Road Revenues Expenses

Southern Pacific
" " 168,359,443 150,838,481
17,127,719 16,127,215
63,192,080 50,740,911
7,462,193 6,546,175
5,192,576 4,182,625
3,911,127 8,801,025
11,210,545 6,304,019
2,304,224 2,738,575
24,467,395 17,286,609

Santa Fe
11 i
Norshwestern Pacific
"
Pacéfic Elecgric
Unign Pac%fic

Wesgern Pacifie
"

HOHOHOHOHOMNO

23,183,750 19,486,395

C -~ California Intrastate Traffic.
1 ~ Interstate Txraffic.
# Before provision for income taxes.

( ) - Indicates red figure.

Net Railway

Operating
Income

2,052,475 3,809,918

i

$ 44,575,501 $ 64,045,177 $(19,471,676)

17,520,962
1,000, 504
12,451,169
916,018
1,009,951
(4,889,8983)
4.906.526
(434,351)

(1.757.443)
3,697,355




A. 38557 AR
APPENDIX "D"

Investment Devoted to California Intrastate
Freight Traffic (Average for Year 1956), as
Developed by Applicants. Also Estimated
Rates of Return under Sought Rate Increases

Estimated
#Rate of Return
Road Investment (Percent)

Southern Pacific $211,336,463
Santa Fe 43,173,722
Northwestern Pacific 33,332,820
Pacific Electric 28,614,880
Union Pacific 10,949,389
Viesten Pacific 13,110,116
San Diego & A.E. 3,227,156
Sacramento Northern 4,143,961
Tidewater Southern 988,163
Petaluma & Santa Rosa 1,037,967
Central California

Traction 1,436,161
Eolton Inter~-Urban 217,550
Sunset 541,219
Visalia Electric 125,227

vt
.
o

LS s 1 0 1o
N

i Before provision for income taxes.

X Estimated rate of return after provision
for income taxes is 10.4 percent.

% Estimated rate of return after provision
for income taxes is 3.7 percent.




